
CEC -- Paul Clifton Questions Through the Interrogatory Process

I have over the past three and one half years, made representations 

to the Manitoba Clean Environment Commission (CEC).   In at 

least three representations, the facts as I have detailed them to the 

Commission have been altered within the public record by 

Provincial Government officials unknown. 

The same is the case with the below representations, with the 

answers provided and publicly posted by MB Environmental 

Approvals – on the MB Government Web Site.

My questions of great importance to me, AND THE PUBLIC AS 

A WHOLE in the operation of the Floodway are misrepresented!!! 

The below tells the story.   It appears that folks want to continue to 

“steam roller” Floodway Expansion, with a biased EA process.















Red R., at Inlet to Floodway Channel In pier nose of 

Floodway Inlet 

Control Structure

Peak Peak

water Peak water

level  - source discharge  - source level  - source

Year  (ft.) of data (cfs) of data  (ft.) of data

1969 759.6 b 57,700 b  n/a

1970 759.48 b 56,000 b 759.60 a

1971 754.08 b 44,500 b 754.00 a

1972 751.52 b 38,000 b 751.18 a

1974 764.94 b 56,520 b 764.63 a

1975 754.58 b 43,040 b 754.41 a

1976 754.96 b 40,910 b 754.84 a

1979 765.48 b 84,640 b 764.93 a

1982 751.29 a 38,860 b 751.04 a

1983 751.69 a 39,740 b 751.41 a

1987 758.26 a 54,820 b 758.04 a

1989 752.79 a 44,270 b 752.40 a

1992 752.73 a 36,270 b 752.50 a

1995 757.35 a 55,760 b 756.85 b

1996 764.62 a 78,720 b 764.01 b

1997 771.48 a 138,200 b 770.19 a

2001 760.30 a 65,750 b 759.55 a

2002 754.93 a 51,000 b 753.61 b

Notes:

a Water Survey of Canada

b Manitoba Water Branch's Floodway operation records

n/a not available



Peak flows and water levels

Red R. Assiniboine R. Deviation from

natural contribution Actual Natural (using Natural (Ft.) 

Year flow (cfs) to peak (cfs) (ft.) Acres' 2004 Plus or Minus

rating curve)

1969 78,000 20,200 759.60 758.69 0.91              

1970 80,500 15,895 759.48 760.08 (0.60)              

1971 53,900 3,200 754.08 754.47 (0.39)              

1972 56,100 12,082 751.52 753.42 (1.90)              

1974 97,126 28,667 764.94 762.40 2.54              

1975 60,687 17,649 754.58 753.88 0.70              

1976 62,617 28,595 754.96 752.61 2.35              

1978 67,100 8,800 758.68 757.43 1.25              

1979 106,276 19,308 765.48 764.98 0.50              

1982 52,084 13,366 751.35 752.20 (0.85)              

1983 53,174 12,914 751.97 752.63 (0.66)              

1986 67,600 18,013 754.79 755.97 (1.18)              

1987 80,135 20,780 758.33 759.23 (0.90)              

1989 50,962 5,425 752.82 753.11 (0.29)              

1992 50,300 8,926 752.80 752.11 0.69              

1995 65,850 6,800 757.41 757.39 0.02               

1996 105,900 22,800 764.64 764.63 0.00               

1997 163,000 19,900 771.50 769.32 2.18              

1998 55,100 4,200 754.60 754.64 (0.04)              

1999 75,900 14,700 758.19 758.96 (0.77)              

2001 87,000 24,500 760.29 760.49 (0.20)              

2002 38,700 1,390 754.92 749.77 5.15              

2004 81,800 18,000 760.08 760.07 0.01               

Water level at Inlet
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----- Original Message ----- 

From: Bowering, Rick (WSD)

To: Paul & Maxine Clifton (Paul & Maxine Clifton)

Cc: Kozera, Eugene (WSD) ; Bjornson, Tanys (JUS) ; Petsnik, James (WSD)

Sent: Monday, October 25, 2004 12:51 PM

Subject: FW: Actual and natural w.l.'s at Floodway Inlet

Hello Paul.  We have completed our computation of what the 

computed peak natural levels would have been at the floodway 

entrance for each year that the floodway was operated if recorded 

Assiniboine River flows were used in the computation instead of 

computed natural Assiniboine River flows.  The levels are shown 

in the attached spreadsheet.  We also show the impact that the 

change in definition would have had in downtown Winnipeg.

Please note that the annual levels shown at the floodway entrance 

for the current procedure are slightly different then the levels 

I sent to you on June 7, 2004.  Those natural levels had been 

taken from an earlier tabulation of computed natural levels.  The 

levels shown in the attached spreadsheet are taken from Acres 

final report, and they are the correct levels.  I apologize for 

the confusion.

The alternate computation procedure would lower the computed 

natural levels at the floodway entrance by an average of 0.77 

feet.  This would result in higher levels in downtown Winnipeg by 

an average of 0.5 feet.  The largest difference would have 

occurred in 1976 which was a major flood year on the Assiniboine 

River.  Of course 1976 was not a big flood year on the Red River 

and there was no significant flooding in the valley south of 

Winnipeg.

Paul, I understand that you requested this information to assess 

the benefits and impacts of a change in the computation of 

"natural" Red River levels.  The concept of using unregulated 

flows on the Assiniboine River has been central to the 

computation procedures right from the start.  It is also 
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consistent with the overall principal that "natural" means levels 

that would have occurred in the absence of flood control works.

The Assiniboine River flood control works were justified and 

designed to protect Winnipeg and so it is logical to expect that 

the benefits in terms of reduced river levels would accrue to 

Winnipeg. Your proposal would lower the target natural level 

south of the control structure, but would result in increased 

levels, and consequently increased damages in the City.

Rick Bowering

(204) 945-6397

-----Original Message-----

From: paul clifton [mailto:pclifton@mts.net] 

Sent: Wednesday, September 08, 2004 9:31 PM

To: 'lstrachan@gov.mb.ca'; 'bwebb@gov.mb.ca'; 

'Dan.Mcnaughton@ceaa-acee.gc.ca';

'grady.keith@infrastructure.gc.ca'; 'gerry.tessier@ceaa-

acee.gc.ca'; 'thomsonb@DFO-MPO.gc.ca'; 

'jim.vollmershausen@EC.gc.ca'; 'jeannette.godin@EC.gc.ca'

Cc: 'STopping@gov.mb.ca'; 'RBowering@gov.mb.ca'

Subject: FW: Actual and natural w.l.'s at Floodway Inlet

Manitoba Project File No. 4967.00

All PAT members and P&NR, EC.   For the public record, I provide 

below copy of Mr. Richard Bowering's reply to me on my latest Red 

River level control question.

Regards

PE Clifton

-----Original Message-----

From: Bowering, Rick (CON) [SMTP:RBowering@gov.mb.ca]

Sent: Wednesday, September 08, 2004 4:09 PM

To:   'paul clifton'

Subject:    RE: Actual and natural w.l.'s at Floodway Inlet

Paul, this will acknowledge receipt of the request for the 

computation of natural at the floodway inlet ignoring the 
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Assiniboine River flood works.   I'm asking my staff how much 

work this will be.  Then I or our legal Council will get back to 

you.

Rick Bowering

(204) 945-6397

-----Original Message-----

From: paul clifton [mailto:pclifton@mts.net]

Sent: Tuesday, September 07, 2004 9:53 PM

To: 'STopping@gov.mb.ca'; 'RBowering@gov.mb.ca'

Cc: 'lstrachan@gov.mb.ca'; 'bwebb@gov.mb.ca';

'Dan.mcnaughton@ceaa-acee.gc.ca';

'grady.keith@infrastructure.gc.ca';

'gerry.tessier@ceaa-acea.gc.ca'; 'thomsonb@DFO-MPO.gc.ca';

'jim.vollmershausen@EC.gc.ca'; 'jeannette.godin@EC.gc.ca'

Subject: Actual and natural w.l.'s at Floodway Inlet

Folks, I am seeking to limit Manitoba's expenditures on legal 

council through the course of the environmental assessment of the 

Red River Floodway Expansion Project.   Thus for economy of legal 

advice provided to the Manitoba Water Branch, we may as well seek 

advise on two questions Vs just one.    Again this question is 

posed without the Floodway Expansion

EIS or it's appendices in hand, because for economy sake, 

Manitoba has withheld these documents from me.   As a courtesy, I 

request e-mail acknowledgement of receipt of this memo by 

recipients and all cc's to our e-mail address of pandmax@mts.net.

Mr.'s Topping and/or Bowering

As a fundamental question of the current and proposed Red River 

level control in Manitoba through Floodway Expansion, the 

"Natural" must be agreed upon.   In this effort I return as an 

attachment Mr. Bowering's reply to me in advance of the Bill 23 - 

Public Hearings on the Red River Floodway Act.   Contained 

within, is a chart of the deviation from the "Natural" Upstream 

of the Inlet since completion of construction of the Floodway in 

1968.
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Additionally, I attach a web site link to Manitoba Conservation's 

1997 Facts & Figures of the Red River Flood, data pages 1 to 5; 

http://www.gov.mb.ca/conservation/watres/97_facts_figures.html

In consideration of the October 12, 2004 deadline for public 

comment on the EIS, please immediately provide the "Actual 

Deviation from the Natural" of all flood years since completion 

of the floodway.   This actual deviation of the Natural without a 

mathematical calculation related to the Assiniboine River flood 

contribution into the City of Winnipeg.

To demonstrate this question, I return to you data from the 1997 

flood, as well as refer you to Page 4 of 5 of the linked data.

Red R. Natural Flow (CFS) 163,000 cfs

Assiniboine R. Contribution to Peak (CFS) 19,900 cfs

Actual (FT.)       771.50 ft

Natural (Using Acres' 2004 Rating Curve)  769.32 ft

From Conservation's '97 Facts & Figures;

Peak Discharge    17,000 cfs on April 25, 1997

Peak Unregulated Discharge    25,000 cfs on April 25, 1997

Minimum Discharge During the Flood;  1,600 cfs on May 5, 1997

Thus more simply put, what is the additional Upstream of the 

Inlet flood stage for 1997 flood that is resultant with only 

1,600 cfs into Winnipeg when some 19,900 cfs was charged 

Upstream?   From available Water Branch record data, what was 

this additional deviation through mathematical calculation in the 

floods of 1969, 1970, 1971, 1972, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1978, 1979, 

1982, 1983, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1992, 1995, 1996, 1998, 1999, 2001, 

spring floods?

What would be the total admitted deviation from the Natural in 

1997, i.e.;   2.18 ft + ________ =        FT.?

Regards
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PE Clifton

-----Original Message-----

From: Bowering, Rick (CON) [SMTP:RBowering@gov.mb.ca]

Sent: Monday, June 07, 2004 9:52 AM

To:   Paul & Maxine Clifton (Paul & Maxine Clifton)

Subject:    FW: Actual and natural w.l.'s at Floodway Inlet

Paul as requested here is the table of natural levels computed 

using the New Acres curve.

Rick Bowering

(204) 945-6397

-----Original Message-----

From: Kozera, Eugene (CON)

Sent: Monday, June 07, 2004 9:12 AM

To: Bowering, Rick (CON)

Subject: Actual and natural w.l.'s at Floodway Inlet

As requested, attached is a table with these values.

Eugene F. Kozera, P. Eng.

Flood Damage Reduction Engineer

Water Branch

Manitoba Water Stewardship

200 Saulteaux Cres.

Winnipeg, Manitoba  R3J 3W3

204-945-7657   fax: 204-945-7419

e-mail:  ekozera@gov.mb.ca
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Natural, if Actual Natural, If Inlet Actual If Inlet 

Year eliminate (ft.) based on water level (ft.) water level

effect of methodology C - A is as in is as in E - G

Shellmouth & currently used column A column C

Portage Div. by Province * (ft.) (ft.)

(ft.) (ft.)

A  B C  D E F G H   

1969 758.69 759.60 758.67 -0.02 18.96           18.40 18.98 -0.01

1970 759.02 759.48 760.08 1.07 17.00           16.70 16.28 0.72

1971 754.32 754.08 754.32 0.00 15.70           15.81 15.70 0.00

1972 752.67 751.52 753.26 0.59 15.53           16.56 15.27 0.26

1974 761.11 764.94 762.40 1.29 20.45           16.91 19.43 1.02

1975 752.59 754.58 753.74 1.15 16.71           15.77 16.18 0.53

1976 749.92 754.96 752.49 2.57 17.54           14.93 16.21 1.33

1978 757.31 758.68 757.31 0.00 18.17           17.33 18.17 0.00

1979 764.50 765.48 765.05 0.55 19.94           19.03 19.41 0.53

1982 750.80 751.35 751.71 0.91 16.33           16.09 15.80 0.52

1983 751.29 751.97 752.19 0.90 17.35           16.82 16.62 0.74

1986 754.71 754.79 755.86 1.15 17.47           17.42 16.82 0.64

1987 757.96 758.33 759.21 1.25 18.37           18.15 17.61 0.76

1989 752.71 752.82 752.92 0.21 16.27           16.22 16.18 0.09

1992 751.86 752.80 752.01 0.15 16.31           15.45 16.17 0.14

1995 756.91 757.41 756.98 0.07 18.01           17.73 17.97 0.04

1996 763.78 764.64 764.69 0.91 19.22           18.33 18.27 0.95

1997 768.97 771.50 769.38 0.41 26.71           24.46 26.34 0.37

1998 754.49 754.60 754.49 0.01 16.70           16.64 16.69 0.00

1999 757.67 758.19 758.92 1.25 17.19           16.87 16.42 0.77

2001 758.63 760.29 760.46 1.83 18.77           17.69 17.56 1.21

2002 749.57 754.92 749.57 0.00 14.93           11.98 14.93 0.00

2004 758.63 760.08 760.08 1.45 19.10           18.18 18.18 0.92

0.77 Average 0.50

2.57 Max 1.33

-0.02 Min -0.01

 * :  And using Acres April 2004 natural rating table

P   e   a   k        w   a   t   e   r        l   e   v   e   l   s
Water level at Inlet James Ave. water level at time of natural peak

DataForPaulClifton Oct04.xls
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paul clifton 
From: paul clifton [pclifton@mts.net] 
Sent: Saturday, September 18, 2004 6:30 AM 
To: 'premier@leg.gov.mb.ca'; 'JEldridge@leg.gov.mb.ca' 
Cc: 'lstrachan@gov.mb.ca'; 'Bwebb@gov.mb.ca'; 

'Dan.mcnaughton@ceaa.gc.ca'; 'grady.keith@infrastructure.gc.ca''; 
'Gerry.tessier@ceaa.gc.ca'; 'thompsonb@DFO-MPO.gc.ca' 

Subject: EC 0005 - Transfer of Records documentation GR 5384 - 
Manitoba Project No. 4967.00 

Folks, I am seeking to access records and documentation from the Filmon government 
that have been requested and denied by the Doer government.   This as it relates to immediate 
(1997), advancement of Red River Floodway Expansion.   This work of West Dyke relocation and 
elevation, Control Structure enhancements and structural modifications and revisions of the  
Floodway Program of Operation has been completed.   Please note that the requested access to 
Manitoba Archive records must be granted before the comment deadline on the Red River 
Floodway Expansion Project EIS of October 12, 2004.   As a courtesy, I request 
e-mail acknowledgement of receipt of this memo by recipients and all cc's  
to our e-mail address of pandmax@mts.net. 

Premier Gary Doer and/or Mr. James R. Eldridge; 

I provide as attachments, record of my Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act 
request for access to Filmon government records maintained within the Provincial Archives.   
Please immediately grant my delegate or myself access to these sheltered records. 

application.pdf FOFIAP~Cabinet
Records (re-add...

Regards 

PE Clifton 
852 Red River Drive 
Howden, Mb   R5A  1J4 
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Red River Floodway Expansion

(Latest information was posted 24 June 2005)

(Download Acrobat Reader free from here to view pdf files.)

Public Comments Received on the Federal Environmental Assessment 
Document Entitled "Screening Report - Red River Floodway Expansion 
Project, May 2005":

Part 1 Contents & Submission No. 1 to 6 (pdf 1,789KB) 

Part 2 Submission No. 7 (pdf 3,794KB) 

Part 3 Submission No. 8 to 9 (pdf 2,548KB) 

Part 4 Submission No. 9 (cont'd) to 14 (pdf 3,554KB) 

Manitoba Clean Environment Commission's Report on Public Hearing 
for the Red River Floodway Expansion Project - June, 2005 is available 
on the Commission's website at www.cecmanitoba.ca

(French version) Federal Screening Report of the Proposed Red River 
Floodway Expansion Project, May 2005. (pdf 5,202KB)  

Avis: Examen préalable du projet en français -  Notice: Screening 
report for the project in French. (pdf 16KB) 

(English version) Federal Screening Report of the Proposed Red River 
Floodway Expansion Project, May 2005. (pdf 5,148KB) 

Letter of March 17, 2005 from Infrastructure Canada to MFA. (pdf 
76KB)

Clean Environment Commission's Exhibit 107 entered on March 7, 
2005 - Manitoba Floodway Authority and Infrastructure Canada 

correspondence. (pdf 2,372KB) 

Letter of February 16, 2005 from Infrastructure Canada to MFA, re: 
response to MFA's letter of December 20, 2004 that referred to questions that 
have arisen in the context of the federal screening. (pdf 320KB) 

Letter of February 11, 2005 from Manitoba Water Stewardship, 
Fisheries Branch to Department of Fisheries & Oceans, re: information 
respecting development along the river that may impact fish habitat and 
fisheries values. (pdf 73KB) 



Letter of February 8, 2005 from MFA to Navigable Waters Protection of
Transport Canada, re: additional attachment to February 4, 2005 letter 
regarding applications under the Navigable Waters Protection Act. (pdf 106KB) 

Letter of February 4, 2005 from MFA to Navigable Waters Protection of
Transport Canada, re: submission of applications under the Navigable 
Waters Protection Act for all major structures that require modification as part 
of the project which could affect navigable waters. (pdf 1,253KB) 

Letter of January 14, 2005 from the Chair of PAT to the Clean 
Environment Commission regarding public hearings. (pdf 259KB) 

Comments received on the Supplementary Filing to the Environmental 
Impact Statement, from organizations, individuals, and federal and 
provincial Technical Advisory Committee members, compiled January 11, 
2005. (pdf 2,691KB) 

Additional material to the Supplementary Filing to the Environmental 
Impact Statement, submitted by MFA - updated Section 8.0 Floodway 
Operation only. (pdf 22,682KB) 

Response of the MFA to additional questions from the Clean 
Environment Commission provided by Paul E. Clifton, dated December 23, 
2004. (pdf 546KB) 

Manitoba Floodway Authority's responses to Clean Environment 
Commission's questions of November 29, 2004:

Table of Contents

Supplementary Filing of the Proposed Floodway Expansion Project, 
November 2004, report submitted by the Manitoba Floodway Authority (MFA)
in response to additional information request from PAT: 

Table of Contents

Floodway Channel Drilling Investigation Program at Springhill/Oasis 
Road, November 2004, report submitted by MFA: 

Report (pdf 7,817KB) 

Appendix A Hayles Geoscience Surveys Ltd. Geophysical Survey 
Report (separated from main report pdf 6,763KB)

Additional information request from the Floodway Expansion 
Cooperative Environmental Assessment Project Administration Team 
(PAT) to the Manitoba Floodway Expansion Authority (MFEA) regarding 
the Environmental Impact Statement, dated November 1, 2004. (pdf 750KB) 

Comments received on the Environmental Impact Statement:

Organizations' Comments-1 (pdf 2,704KB) 

Organizations' Comments-2 (pdf 1,415KB) 

Individuals' Comments (pdf 954KB) 

Federal and Provincial Technical Advisory Committee Members' 
Comments (pdf 1,976KB) 

Brochure on the Cooperative Environmental Assessment Process 
Concerning The Red River Floodway Expansion Project developed by 
Canada as represented by Fisheries and Oceans Canada & Infrastructure 
Canada and Manitoba as represented by Manitoba Conservation, 

Environmental Approvals Branch, July 2004. Available in English and French: 

peclifton
Underline



English Version (pdf 437KB) 

French Version (pdf 355KB) 

Notice of Environmental Impact Statement (pdf 72KB) 

Environmental Impact Statement for the Red River Floodway 
Expansion Project, August 2004, submitted by Manitoba Floodway Expansion
Authority: 

Table of Contents

Final Guidelines for the Preparation of an Environmental Impact 
Statement for the Red River Floodway Expansion Project, February 5, 2004. 
(pdf 169KB) 

Disposition of Comments on Project Description and Draft 
Environmental Impact Statement Guidelines, February 5, 2004. (pdf 
53KB)

Notice of Environment Act Proposal

Environment Act Proposal - A Project Description filed by the Floodway 
Expansion Management Authority for the expansion of the Red River Floodway,
July 2003. (pdf 29,407KB) 

Draft Guidelines for the Preparation of an Environmental Impact 
Statement for the Red River Floodway Expansion, August 2003. (pdf 171KB) 

Information will also be available at the following public registry 
locations: (ask for Public Registry File: 4967.00)

Conservation and Environment Library 

Main Floor, 123 Main St 
Winnipeg

Centennial Public Library 

251 Donald St 
Winnipeg

Legislative Library 
200 Vaughan St 
Winnipeg

Manitoba Eco-Network 
2nd Floor, 70 Albert St 
Winnipeg

Selkirk & St. Andrews Regional Library 

303 Main St 
Selkirk 

Jake Epp Public Library 

255 Elmdale St 
Steinbach 

Environmental Approvals Contact:

Bruce Webb 
ph: (204) 945-7021 
fx: (204) 945-5229 
email: bwebb@gov.mb.ca

         
Government Links:   home | welcome | on-line services | news | help | departments | contact | privacy













































Omitted Manitoba Floodway Authority – Requested Records

The complete letter as sent to Minister of Conservation, the Hon. 

Oscar Lathlin was cc’d to Minister of the Environment the Hon. David 

Anderson and Premier Doer.

Page 5, was sheltered by the co-proponents in their interrogatory 

response by the MFA and the MB Water Branch for reasons known.

The below is the complete received letter, and Premier Doer’s 

acknowledgement of receipt of same and tells the full story.





2

With reference to The Manitoba Water Commission June, 1998 report 
to the former Minister of Natural Resources. 

Recommendations      Page  36,   reads in full:

2. The Red River Floodway Program of Operation should be 
reviewed and revised for emergency operation by the Province 
of Manitoba in full consultation with the Government of 
Canada and the affected municipalities, including the City 
of Winnipeg, and residents of the Valley. 

Until an agreement for emergency operation is reached, any 
further negative impacts on residents south of the floodway 
gates created as a result of deviating from the published 
Program of Operation in order to protect the City of 
Winnipeg from flooding, should be the responsibility of the 
City of Winnipeg. 

The Province of Manitoba has had more than 30 years of 
operational experience with the Greater Winnipeg Floodway, 
controlling varying degrees of flooding in at least 18 years.  In 
three of those years, 1974, 1979 and 1997 artificial flooding has 
been admitted or documented.  Additionally it is the view of our 
community's life long residents that since completion of the 
Floodway, "many floods have been far worse, than they experienced 
in 1950". 

The 1962 agreement, (Attachment "1") required under Section 20 
(1) The Province to submit to the Federal Minister for approval, 
(a) A program for the Control and Operation under routine and 
emergency conditions, and (3) Any changes which the Province may 
desire to make in the programs submitted … to the Federal 
Minister for approval. 

My record of reply from Environmental Canada, (Attachment "2") 
reads in part, "Please be advised that there are no federal 
approval documents for the 1970 or the 1984 Programs of Operation 
for the Greater Winnipeg Floodway". This record clearly shows 
that the 1970 Program although submitted was never approved and 
the 1984 Program was never submitted for approval.

Thus there is to date, no federal approval for the Programs of 
Operation for the Greater Winnipeg Floodway, as required in the 
1962 agreement, for construction and maintenance of the Floodway. 

I presently have an incomplete reply to my two questions to your 
Deputy Minister, Mr Norman Brandson, as to whether the, 1999 
Revised Program of Operation will require review under the 
Provincial Environmental Assessment process or by the Manitoba 
Water Commission.  And whether the Revised Program will be 
submitted to the Federal Minister of Environment Canada, 
responsible for the former Ministry of Northern Affairs and 
National Resources (1962). 

As noted within,(Attachment "3"), the Chair of the Review 
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Committee writes to his Director; in part, "At the January 30 
meeting of the Red River Operation Review Committee a number of 
members raised the issue of local representation on the 
committee".  Presumably the queries to the Committee Chair, were 
from members of the three southern municipalities, forwarding 
requests from southern constituents.  Not constituents from the 
City of Winnipeg or from the Federal department of Environment 
Canada and PFRA, as most Winnipeg residents are afforded 
protection from the Floodway and the latter two do in their 
Federal capacities, not represent constituents at all.

The subsequent e-mail,(attachment "4") forwarded to the committee 
members, relates the content of the internal reply to the 
committee Chair, to which I am not privy to.  Reads in part; 
"Unfortunately the department has turned down the request". 

The review of the Program as recommended by the Manitoba Water 
Commission was NOT fully inclusive, including residents of the 
Valley.  Thus several upstream residents had advocated to their 
elected representative to be allowed standing at the Operational 
Rules Review Committee and for reasons unknown were denied.  The 
exclusion of residents to be most damaged by the revised rules, 
now are forced to lobby from the outside for proper reason to 
prevail.   The very people alienated by this process are the very 
folks that will cast judgement on the obviously larger projects 
required to ultimately protect the City of Winnipeg, from the 
1826 magnitude or larger floods.   These projects will obviously 
require Federal funds and will require full and complete review 
under the Canadian Environmental Assessment Act.

The present report to the Minister could well be the basis for 
full, complete and unlimited study, with full inclusion of all 
interested residents of the Valley.  Additionally independent 
technical representation must be provided, to work through these 
political sensitive issues, recommending and implementing 
solutions all stakeholders can live with.

I provide only one example of the kangaroo court like inclusion 
of myself and my colleague, when granted attendance to a 1/2 day 
review of the completed draft of the Revised Operating Rules, 
along with a member of The Elm Park Flood Committee.  The former 
Minister of Natural Resources specifically advised; "The mandate 
of the Red River Floodway Operation Review Committee relates 
solely to the operating rules and as such the committee will not 
address the issue of compensation for flooding".

I provide my Memorandum as(attachment "5"). Where I advised the 
committee that the review process had not fully complied with the 
intention of MWC Recommendation No. 2, for full inclusion of 
Valley residents.  I also advised the committee that, Mr. Hnytka 
and myself, "do not in any way represent the interests of all 
upstream residents", in the review process. 
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From my first item under; Later discussion points, I related the 
upstream concern to the committee about the, Rate of Rise of 
Floodway gates and the corresponding affect on upstream flood 
preparations.  The City of Winnipeg representative, Mr. Doug 
McNeil P. Eng., currently VP Hydrology, Manitoba Floodway 
Authority (Bolding and text emphasis added, subsequent to my May 
24, 2000 writings) cited the cities vulnerability to being 
"flooded from within", because of the threat to their storm sewer 
systems and required the, "shortest high water duration as 
possible". The Chair, acknowledged the City representatives 
concern and ceased discussion on this point, moving on to our 
next concern.  This in no way can be construed as open two way 
communications.

As the last item of my documentation package I provide a list of 
signatories and positions or municipal jurisdiction they 
represent as,(Attachment "6").  It is of some relevance to note 
only the southern municipality of Morris, is represented by it's 
Reeve and the RM of MacDonald, which is situated on the fringe of 
the major upstream flooding area is represented by it's 
Councillor for Ward one.  The councillor for the RM of Ritchot, 
has been elected to represent Ward four, which is only the 
northern portions of the municipality including Red River Drive 
and Portions of Grande Pointe.  The remainder of the 
Municipalities rural properties and two major ring dyked 
communities of St. Adolphe and newly ring dyked community of Ste. 
Agathe are represented by Ward two and Ward three respectively.
Ile Des Chenes is represented by Ward one. 

The representation of my interest immediately upstream of the 
Floodway is best conducted by the North Ritchot Action Committee, 
who was elected by our community to represent upstream resident 
interests.  It is my belief that the RM of Ritchot councillor is 
not authorised under the Municipal Act to sign off the rights of 
private landowners, nor is the Reeve for that matter. 

Mr. Minister, who in this review process is going to inform the 
immediate upstream residents, their 1997 flood level plus 2ft., 
floodproofing efforts may well be for not?  Who is to inform 
residents within the new ring dyked community of Ste. Agathe and 
most certainly the ring dyke community of St. Adolphe that their 
homes, properties and lives may well be flooded artificially, to 
save the grief caused in flooding portions of Winnipeg? 
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Yours Sincerely 

P.E. Clifton 

Xc: Hon. Mr. David Anderson, Minister of Environment Canada, 
Terrassess de la Chaudiere, 10 Wellington Street, 28 th Floor 

 Hull, Quebec  K1A  0H3 

 Mr. David Iftody, MP for Provencher,  P.O. Box 1243 
 Steinbach Mb.  R0A  2A0 

The Hon. Premier Gary Doer, Legislative Bldg, Room 204 
450 Broadway,  Winnipeg, R3C 0V8 

Mr. Patrick Riley,  Taylor, McCaffrey Barristers, 9th Floor, 
  400 St Mary Avenue,  Winnipeg, Mb   R3C  4K5 




